# STATE OF NEW YORK: DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

In the Matter of

Shane O'Donnell DBA O'Donnell Construction, and Shane O'Donnell as an owner and officer of Shane O'Donnell DBA O'Donnell Construction;

Prime Contractor,

for a determination pursuant to Article 8 of the Labor Law as to whether prevailing wages and supplements were paid to or provided for the laborers, workers and mechanics employed on a public work project for the County of Cortland, in Cortland, New York.

-----X

## **NOTICE OF FILING**

Prevailing Wage Rate PRC No.: 22019005228 Case ID: PW00 2019004216 Cortland County

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that annexed hereto are true copies of the final Determination & Order and the Report & Recommendation duly filed in the Office of the Commissioner of Labor on February 28, 2024.

Labor Law § 220 (8) provides that any party aggrieved by this Determination & Order may, pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, commence a proceeding for review directly in the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court within 30 days from this Notice of Filing.

Dated: February 28, 2024 Albany, New York

Mille Der

Marshall H. Day, Chief Administrative Law Judge NYS DOL Office of Administrative Adjudication State Office Building Campus, Bldg 12 Room 266c Albany, NY 12226

### TO: VIA CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED & FIRST-CLASS MAIL

Shane O'Donnell DBA O'Donnell Construction 121 Divers Crossing Marathon, New York 13803

Shane O'Donnell 121 Divers Crossing Marathon, New York 13803

#### VIA FIRST-CLASS MAIL

Cortland County 60 Central Avenue Cortland, New York 13045

The Service Insurance Company, Inc. 80 Main Street, Suite 330 West Orange, New Jersey 07052

The Service Insurance Company, Inc. 35 Pinelawn Road, Suite 111E Melville, New York 11747

#### VIA E-MAIL

Jeanette Lazelle, Deputy Commissioner for Worker Protection

Marshall H. Day, Chief Administrative Law Judge Administrative Adjudication Unit

Shawn McCready, Director Bureau of Public Work

Jonathan Jones, Chief Administrative Operations Public Work Investigator

Jeremy Voss, Supervising Investigator Bureau of Public Work

Jeremy McBain, Senior Investigator Bureau of Public Work

Jesse Gibbons, Senior Investigator Bureau of Public Work

## For the Department

Jill Archambault, General Counsel and Deputy Commissioner Larissa Bates, Associate Attorney Rian K. Vernon, Senior Attorney, of Counsel